

The City of Lee's Summit Final Agenda

Public Works Committee

Monday, February 14, 2022 5:00 PM City Council Chambers and Via Video Conference 220 SE Green Street Lee's Summit, MO 64063

Notice is hereby given that the Public Works Committee for the City of Lee's Summit will meet in Regular Session on Monday, February 14, 2022, at 5:00 pm in person and via video conference as provided by Section 2-50 of the City of Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances, adopted by the City Council on June 15, 2021, Ordinance No. 9172.

Persons wishing to comment on any item of business on the agenda via video conference may do so by sending a request prior to 12:00 p.m. on Monday, February 14, 2022, to the City Clerk at clerk@cityofls.net to attend the meeting on the video conferencing platform. The City Clerk will provide instructions regarding how to attend by this method.

The meeting may be viewed on the City website at www.WatchLS.net, and various cable providers (Spectrum channel 2, Google TV channel 143, AT&T U-Verse channel 99 and Comcast channel 7) for those whose cable providers carry the City of Lee's Summit meetings.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Approval of Agenda
- 4. Public Comments
- 5. Business
 - A. 2022-4700 Approval of the January 10, 2022, Public Works Committee Action Letter.
 - B. 2022-4693 Introduction of Traffic Engineering and Operations Staff

<u>Presenter:</u> Michael Park, Director of Public Works
Susan Barry, City Traffic Engineer

C. TMP-2178 An Ordinance awarding the bid for Project No. 43331883-C for the Water Tower Re-Coatings: Scherer and Woods Chapel Project to Worldwide Industries Corp. in the amount of \$888,382.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Jeff Thorn, Deputy Director, Water Utilities

D. TMP-2166 An Ordinance approving the award of RFP No. 2022-038, for the purchase of commercial driver's license training services on an as needed basis, to Diversified Logistics Training Solutions (DLTS), for a one-year term with up to four, one-year renewals, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same for the City.

Presenter: Shawn Graff, Assistant Director of Public Works Operations

E. TMP-2165 An Ordinance approving an Intergovernmental agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Federal Aviation Administration for the release and sale of Airport property at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Mike Anderson, Deputy Director of Public Works, Operations

F. TMP-2167 An Ordinance approving a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 for Project No. 16-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, for extending the grant expiration date to September 1, 2022, for assisting with relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal airport and authorizing the Mayor to

Mike Anderson, Deputy Director of Public Works

G. TMP-2168 An Ordinance approving a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Third Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement for Project No. AIR 166-109A by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, extending the grant expiration date to September 1, 2022, for assisting with relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the

same.

Presenter:

<u>Presenter:</u> Mike Anderson, Deputy Director of Public Works

execute the same.

H. TMP-2179 An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 1 to the agreement with Radmacher

Brothers Excavating Company, Inc. for Project No. 543-32272C, Stormwater Projects: SW 34th Street and SW Pinnell Drive, an increase of \$65,822.23 for a revised agreement amount of \$501,036.26, and authorizing the City Manager to

execute the same.

Presenter: Perry Allen, Construction Manager

I. TMP-2172 An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 4 to the agreement with Radmacher

Brothers Excavating Company, Inc. for Project No. 422-C, 3rd Street

Improvements from Pryor Road to Murray Road, an increase of \$344,354.66 for a revised agreement amount of \$5,831,449.56, and authorizing the City Manager

to execute the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Perry Allen, Construction Manager

J. TMP-2185 An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement with

Wiedenmann, Inc. for the Water Main Replacement FY21 Project, Project No. 438-1, for an increase of \$304,356.32 for a revised agreement amount of \$3,854,797.63, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same.

Presenter: Perry Allen, Construction Manager

K. 2022-4702 Sidewalk Gap Program Update: Proposed FY22 Construction Locations

<u>Presenter:</u> George Binger III, P.E., Deputy Director of Public Works / City Engineer

Sara Boschert, EIT, Staff Engineer Vince Schmoeger, Project Manager

6. Roundtable

7. Adjournment

For your convenience, City Council agendas, as well as videos of City Council and Council Committee meetings, may be viewed on the City's Legislative Information Center website at "Ismo.legistar.com"